

03.02.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No.11
MKP

WPA 253 of 2026

Saibal Kumar Nag

VS

The State of West Bengal And Anr

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharya, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Aninda Lahiri
Mr. Bikash Chakraborty
.....for the Petitioner

Mr. Arjun Roy Mukherjee
Ms. Saswati Chatterjee
.....for the State

Mr. Soumya Majumdar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. S.K.Singh
Mr. Sujit Sharma
Mr. L.B.Tiwari
Mr. S.R.Singh
.....for the Respondent no.2

- 1.** The writ application has been preferred challenging an order dated 29th August, 2025, passed by the Learned 5th Industrial Tribunal, West Bengal in Case No.08/2022 under Section 2A(2) of the Industrial Dispute Act, 1947.
- 2.** It is submitted by the Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner that the

impugned order is not in accordance with law, as the Tribunal in the garb of a review has almost decided the case in appeal and has thus prayed for setting aside of the award dated 18th December, 2024.

3. The Learned Counsels for the parties have relied upon Rule 27 of the West Bengal Industrial Dispute Rules, 1958.
4. On hearing the parties, it appears that prima facie a case for hearing has been made out.
5. Thus, pending hearing of the writ application, the impugned order dated 29th August, 2025 passed by the Learned 5th Industrial Tribunal, West Bengal in Case No.08/2022 under Section 2A(2) of the Industrial Dispute Act, 1947, be stayed till 31st of March, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
6. Both the parties to file their short notes and the judgments relied upon.
7. Matter be listed on **17th March, 2026** and is treated as **“part-heard”**.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]